STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
DELAWARE THOROUGHBRED RACING COMMISSION
777 DELAWARE PARK BLVD, WILMINGTON, DE 19804
AGRICULTURE.DELAWARE.GOV

(302)994-2521 EXT. 7247 OFFICE OF THE STEWARDS FAX: (302)994-3567

Stewards Ruling 110A-2021

Ruling Date: 8/13/2021 Licensee: Pedro Posadas DOB: 10/16/1976
Violation Date: 8/12/2021 License Type: Trainer RCI ID: 1012569

Ruling Type/Description: Medication/Drug/Alcohol Violation-Human

DTRC Rules Cited: 3.4.1.4, 3.4.1.5, 21.3.1.3, 21.4 All and 21.6.1

Fine: $250 Fine Due Date: 8/20/2021
Suspension: Yes

Suspension Start Date: 8/13/2021 Suspension End Date: 8/14/2021
Narrative:

Trainer Pedro Posadas, DOB: 10/16/1976, RCI ID: 1012569, appeared before the Board of
Stewards and was ordered to submit to a breathalyzer after being involved in an altercation in
the stable area, Mr. Posadas complied. Mr. Posadas failed a breathalyzer (.147). Trainer Pedro
Posadas is “Fined” $250 (First Offense) for being intoxicated while on the premises of a horse
racing enclosure and suspended for a period of twenty-four (24) hours, Mr. Posadas must
submit to a breathalyzer test at that time and test below .05 to be reinstated to perform his
duties as a Trainer. A violation of DTRC Rules 3.4.1.4, 3.4.1.5, 21.3.1.3, 21.4 All and 21.6.1.

Amendment: August 14, 2021.

Trainer Pedro Posadas is restored to good standings after providing a negative breathalyzer
test on August 14, 2021. Fine has been paid.
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